87015207

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM423406

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/15/2016		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly		Execution Date	Entity Type	
Cyberfend, Inc.		12/15/2016	Corporation:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chimera Acquistion Corp. D/B/A Cyberfend, Inc.	
Street Address:	et Address: 4633 Old Ironsides Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
S	erial Number:	87015207	BOTFENDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174443001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-444-2906

Email: docket@akamai.com **Correspondent Name:** Akamai Technologies Inc.

Address Line 1: 150 Broadway

Address Line 2: Attn: Carol Nicolora/Legal

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol Nicolora
SIGNATURE:	/Carol Nicolora/
DATE SIGNED:	04/12/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Chimera_Cyberfend_Merger#page1.tif source=Chimera Cyberfend Merger#page2.tif source=Chimera Cyberfend Merger#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006032 FRAME: 0832

900402063

source=Chimera_Cyberfend_Merger#page4.tif
source=Chimera_Cyberfend_Merger#page5.tif
source=Chimera_Cyberfend_Merger#page6.tif

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CHIMERA ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "CYBERFEND, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"CYBERFEND, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS
OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2016, AT 3:11
O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF
DECEMBER, A.D. 2016 AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203523440

5616872 8100M SR# 20167103610

Date: 12-15-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:11 PM 12/15/2016
FILED 03:11 PM 12/15/2016
SR 20167103610 - File Number 5616872

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

MERGING

CHIMERA ACQUISITION CORP. A DELAWARE CORPORATION

WITH AND INTO

CYBERFEND, INC. A DELAWARE CORPORATION

	,					
Pursuant to Section	on 251 of	the Genera	l Corporation	Law o	f the Stat	e of Delaware

Cyberfend, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: Each of the constituent corporations, the Company and Chimera Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Transitory Subsidiary"), is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 13, 2016, among Akamai Technologies, Inc. (the "**Buyer**"), a Delaware corporation, Transitory Subsidiary, the Company and the other parties named therein (the "**Merger Agreement**"), setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Transitory Subsidiary with and into the Company (the "**Merger**"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation in the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation") shall be Cyberfend, Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended and restated to read as set forth in **Exhibit A** hereto.

FIFTH: An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation at the following address:

Cyberfend, Inc. 4633 Old Ironsides Drive, Suite 300 Santa Clara CA 95054

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, upon request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: The Merger shall become effective at 11:59 PM on the date that this Certificate of Merger is filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed in its corporate name as of December 15, 2016.

CYBERFEND, INC.

By: /s/ Sreenath Kurupati Name: Sreenath Kurupati Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

EXHIBIT A

[ATTACHED SEPARATELY]

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

CYBERFEND, INC.

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is: Cyberfend, Inc.

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporate Law ("DGCL").

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,000 shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share.

The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the DGCL.

FIFTH: In furtherance of and not in limitation of powers conferred by statute, it is further provided:

- 1. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
 - 2. Election of directors need not be by written ballot.
- 3. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend, alter or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.

SIXTH: Except to the extent that the DGCL prohibits the elimination or limitation of liability of directors for breaches of fiduciary duty, no director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, notwithstanding any provision of law imposing such liability. No amendment to or repeal of this provision shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

SEVENTH:

RECORDED: 04/12/2017

- (a) To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as the same exists or as may be hereafter amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- (b) The Corporation shall indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by law any person made or threatened to be made a party to an action or proceeding, whether criminal, civil, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he, his testator or intestate is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or any predecessor of the Corporation, or serves or served at any other enterprise as a director or officer at the request of the Corporation or any predecessor to the Corporation.
- (c) Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VII, nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VII, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article VII in respect of any matter occurring, or any action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

EIGHTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.